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NUMBER WITNESS A/R DATE DESCRIPTION

1 Dan Class 10/28/2010 | E-mail from Columbia Crest Estates
to Dan Class

2 11/13/2010 | Letter from Dan Class to water
customers with questionnaire

3 1/24/2011 | Follow up letter from Dan Class to
water customers with questionnaire

4 03/24/2009 | Green Mountain Water Tariff Sheet
No. 16 :

5 Article entitled "Protection from
Thermal Expansion"

6 05/31/2011 | E-mail from CJ Bruno to Dan Class

7 Letter from Dan Class to Bonnie
Waybright

8 04/05/2011 | E-mail from Dan Class to Chuck
Tadlock

9 Coliform Report

10 Basic Arsenic Treatment Design -
DOH Pub. #331-210

11 02/01/2010 | E-mail from David Johnson to Dan
Class

12 02/01/2010 | E-mail from Brig Belvin to David
Johnson

13 09/23/2010 | E-mail from Sam Perry to Dan Class

14 11/23/2008 | E-mail from Brig Belvin to David
Johnson and others

15 01/07/2009 | E-mail from David Johnson to Dan
Class

16 01/09/2009 | Exchange of e-mails between CJ
Bruno and Dan Class

17 02/18/2011 | Letter to CCE HOA Members from
CCE HOA Board of Directors an
‘Water Committee ‘

18 Letter to Bornie Waybright from
Dan Class

19 01/11/2011 | E-mail from Jozsef Bezovics to Dan
Class . ‘

20 Receivership - DOH Pub. #331-299

21

22

23

24

25
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To: classdan@aol.com o
( R Subject: CCE HOA Response To Dan Class's 3rd Party v.5. HOA Proposal
R Date: Thu, Oct 28, 2010 12:02 pm

October 28, 2010

Dear Mr. Class,

The Columbia Crest Estates Water Committee presented you with a proposal on September 14th, 2010 In which we
offered to work with you to transition the ‘class-A’ water system for Columbia Crest Estates to the CCE HOA. We
explained to you at that time that our due diligence with several water management companies, water engineering
firms, similar developments with water system which meet State and Federal quality and operational standards had
all advised us that “water system infrastructures have no value” and “water system operations is not a profitable
business”. Since that time you have failed to provide the CCE HOA Water Committee with the supporting
infrastructure costs you committed to provide at that meeting. The paperwork you have provided to date does not
inchide infrastructure cost data. : '

+ = have been watiting for your response but have only seen your statements to the press and your communications
to the CCE property owners. We can only then conclude that you are not willing to deal with the CCE HOA in good
faith. This only leaves us with one option and that is to respond to you directly regarding the communications you
are distributing to the residence of Columbia Crest Estates.

We will not agree to your receiving future revenue of any kind from the water system if the CCE HOA were
to acquire the water system and the risks associated with it. If the CCE HOA were to acquire and manage
the water systemn all revenues received will be used to operate and maintain the system at cost.
The storage costs associated with the water system are part of the infrastructure required to support the
number of lots and water system volume requirements for Columbia Crest Estates. These requirements
C‘m have not changed. What did become apparent was the original capacity planning was insufficient. The
property owners feel they paid for the total infrastructure at the time they purchased their property as

stated to you on September 14“1, 20101n the propbsal and documents provided to you. We will not pay for
the infrastructure a second time. ‘

The arsenic costs referenced in your cost comparison documents are not the responsibility of the CCE
residents. Those costs were taken on by you personally and without the consent or approval of the lot
owners in Columbia Crest Estates. Neither the lot owners nor the Association have any responsibility for
those expenses which you chose to make and we will not agree to pay them. :
_The CCE HOA will not assume any costs associated with contractual obligations and/or invoices you or
Green Mountain H20 have accrued. This includes invoices/payments to Pacific Water Co, Aquatech or any
other company.

- As we stated to you on September 14th, 2010 we cannot commit or guarantee any reduction or elimination
in the Washington State fines they have levied on you or Green Mountain H20. We did offer to speak to the
State Department of Health to request the fines be reduced or efiminated if the CCE HOA were to acquire
the ‘class-A” water system serving our development but we cannot commit to the outcome of that reguest.
The past due CCE HOA dues for the lots owned by Dan Class and/or Class Development represent real
money to the CCE HOA. The lots in question are subject to the same CCE HOA CC&R requirements as they
are for any other lot owner within CCE. The CCE HOA dues are not part of the water system and/or water
system negotiations with you or Green Mountain H20 and as such will not be included as part & the
transition agreement of the water system to the CCE HOA if such a transfer were to occur.

An exception for future water system participation, invoicing, etc. will not be granted for 759 Varsity Road. .
If the CCE HOA agquires the water system serving CCE, all properties within CCE will participate in the
infrastructure costs associated with fixing and maintaining the system as well as for water consumption.

] “The decisions as to how the water system will be managed and invoiced will be decided by the' CCE HOA membeérs.
‘J - the CCE HOA Water Commitfee and Board will not be making any decisions regarding the acquisition of the water
system or the future management of the system without the collective input and approval of the CCE HCA members.

Ty
A

Tad2 _ ' 12/10/2010 9:58 AM
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November 13, 2010

Due to heightened interest in increasing your water quality, Green Mountain H20 LLC is taking the first
steps of implementing the Cross Cannection Program as described by the UTC.

This very first step simply involves the surveying of each user of the water systems. Please answer the
guestions at the bottom of this page and mail it back by November 30%.

Also enclosed for your information is a brochure titled Cross Connections can create Health Hazards
which is provided by the Washington State Department of Health. Additional brochures and
information regarding cross connection can be found on their website at
hitp://www.doh,wa.gov/ehp/dw/programs/cross connection.htm.

The program details are located in the tariff filed with the UTC by Green Mountain H20 LLC.
Also for your reference, the WAC that covers cross connections is WAC 246-290-490.
Thank you for taking the time to complete the survey.

Sincerely,

Can Class

Green Mountain H20 LLC
759 Varsity Rd

Kalama, WA 98625

detach here —return portion below

Name:
Address:

Please check the following that are located on your home/property: (list obtained from DO}
Check ALL that apply.

O Wash basins and service sinks O Processing tanks

d  Hecze bibs O Boilers

O Irrigation sprinkler systems U Water recirculating systems
O Auxiliary water supplies U Swimming pools/hot tubs

[0 Laboratory and aspirator equipment O Solar heat systems

O Photo developing equipment O Fire sprinkler systems
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SECOND REQUEST did 01/24/2011 Pocket Ui10a014

Previously sent on November 13, 2010
Y 2 to heightened interest in increasing your water quality, Green Mountain H20 LLC is taking the first steps of
im stementing the Cross Connection Program as described by the UTC.

This very first step simply involves the surveying of each user of the water systems. Please answer the dquestior.s at the
bottom of this page and mail it back by November 30™.

Also enclosed for your information is a brochure titled Cross Connections can create Health Hazards which is provided by
th2 Washington State Department of Health. Additiona! brochures and information regarding cross connection can be
found on their website at http://www.doh.wa.gov/ehp/dw/programs/cross connection.htm.

I'ne program details are located in the tariff filed with the UTC by Green Mountain H20 LLC.
Alsw for your reference, the WAC that covers cross connections is WAC 246-280-420,
Tharik you for taking the time to com plete the survey.

Sinrerely,

Dar Class
Green Mountain H20 LLC
759 Varsity Rd

~— {zlama, WA 98625

= detach here — return portion below

Fame: A/ﬂ,j'! [iffﬂ’?ff,—f;,-”l

Address: &2 (=2 Vit '7/‘L}f /Q({! '

[LKalames /14 $5675
Piea:= check the following that are located on your home/property: {iist obtained from DOH})
Che " ali that apply,

X Wash basins and service sinks 1 Fire sprinkfer systems
% Hose bibs

"1 Irrigation sprinkler systems

L1 Auxiliary water supplies

.- Laboratory and aspirator equipment

LI Photo developing equipment

! Processing tanks

2 Boilers
Water recirculating systems
Swimming pools/hot tubs

Solar heat systems

L T W
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Green Mountain H20O For Commission's Receipt Stamp
\ WATER SERVICE

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Ruie 19 - Cross Connection Control

The customer shall not permit the plumbing on their premises to be connected to any
source of water supply other than the utility's, or to any potential source of ‘
contamination, without first obtaining the utility's written permission and meeting the
utility's cross connection control criteria. The customer shall assure that effective back-
flow prevention measures are implemented to ensure continual protection of the water
in the public water distribution system. Any back-flow prevention assembly deemed
necessary by the utility to prevent entry of contaminants to the public water system
sh,alal,_b%-z_jgg@yed at the customer's expense. Cross connection control program is
outlirled in Schedule 12. o

Issued__ 3-24-09 Effective 5-01-09

Issued by Green Mountain H20

By Dan Class Title Owmer
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= Protection from
g Thermal Expansion
]

A« Protection from thermal expansion is provided in a
plumbing system by the installation of a thermal
expansion tank in the not water system piping
downstream of the hot water tank and a
temperature and pressure relief valve
(T & P Valve) at the top of the fank.

The thermal expansion tank controls the increased
pressure generated within the normal operating
temperature range of the water heater. The small

./  tank with a sealed compressible air cushion

provides a space to store and hold the additional
expanded water volume.

The T & P Valve is the primary safety feature for
the water heater. The temperature portion of
the T & P Valve is designed to open and vent
water to the atmosphere whenever the water
temperature within the tank reaches approxi-
mately 210° F (99° C). Venting allows cold water
10 enter the tank.

The pressure portion of a T & P Valve is designed
to open and vent to the atmosphere whenever
water pressure within the tank exceeds the
pressure setting on the valve, Tha T & P Valve is
normally pre-set at 125 psi or 150 psi.

Water heaters installed in compliance with the
current plumbing code will have the required

T & P Valve and thermal expansion tank. For
public health protection, the water purveyor may
require the installation of a check valve or
backflow preventer downstream of the waier
meter. In these situations, it is essential thata T & P
Valve and thermal expansicn tank be properly
installed and maintained in the plumbing system.

For further
information
confact your
local water

purveyor,
City or County
building
department,
licensed plumber
or the
PNWS/AWWA
Cross-Connection
Control Committee
through the
PNWS office at
(877) 767-2992
or on the web at

WWW.PNWS-awwa.org
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Lawn (Turf)

Irrigation Systems

For the protection of the water purveyor's distribu-
tion system, all irrigation systems must have an
approved backflow prevention assembly that is
compatible with the degree of hazard. Irrigation
systems are categorized as high health hazard or
roderate health hazard as defined below.

Any irrigation systemn that contains pumps or
injectors for the addition of chemicals andfar
fertilizers is considered a high hazard. This risk
assessmient is also based on the additional hazard
posed by bacterial contaminants found on lawns,
and on the possibility of changes being made to the
irrigation system by the customer. An approved
reduced pressure backflow assembly (RPBA), or an
approved air gap separation, should be required in all
cases where chemicals or herbicides may be injected
into the irrigation system, or where an auxiliary
water supply is also provided for irrigation water.

All irrigation systerns that are not classified as a high
health hazard are considered to be moderate health
hazards. This risk assessment is based on the hazard
posed by bacterial and chemical contaminants found
on lawns, and on the possibility of changes being
made to the irrigation system by the customer. An
approved double check valve assembly (DCVA), or
pressure vacuum breaker assembly (PVBA), should
be required.

However, an approved PVBA does not provide
adequate protection if it is subjected to fiooding,
backpressure, elevated piping, or if compressed air is
used fo winterize the irrigation system. In these
situations, an approved DCVA should be required as
a minimum level of protection.

Reduced Pressure Backflow Assembly for

Isolation of Lawn Irrigation System

B The reduced pressure backflow assembly (RPBA) should
be instalied to isalate irrigation systems using injectors or
pumps to apply fertilizer and other agricultural chemicals.

# The RPBA must be installed above ground to prevent
the relief valve opening from becoming submerged.

#& The RPBA should be installed in an insulated enclosure
to provide freeze proteciion.

B The RPBA should be tested by a certified backfiow
assembly tester upon installation, after repair of
relocation, and at least annually.

Double Check Valve Assembly for

Isolation of Lawn Irrigation System

The double check valve assembly (DCVA) may be installed
to isolate all irrigation systems that do not use injectors or
pumps to apply fertilizer and other agriculiural chemicals.

# The DCVA may be installed in a below-ground enclosure
provided the assembly test cocks are plugged; the test
cocks are pointed up; adequate space is provided for
maintenance and testing; and any compressed air
connections are installed only downstream of the DCVA.

The DCVA shall be tested by a certified backflow
assernbly tester upon installation, after repair of
relocation, and at least annually.

Fa—

Reduced Pressure Backflow Assembly

in Above-Ground Enclosure

Double Check Valve Assembly

in Below-Grotund Box

Pressure Vacuum Breaker Assembly for

Isolation of Lawn Irrigation Systems

# The pressure vacuum breaker assembly (PVBA) may be
installed to isolate all irrigation systems that do not use
injectors or pumps to apply fertilizer and other agricul-
tural chernicals.

@ The PVBA shall be installed at least 12 inches above the
highest point in the irrigation piping.

& The PVBA shall be tested by a certified backflow
assembly tester upon installation, after repair of
relocation, and at least annually.

U
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Approved Backflow
Assemblies

The water purveyor relies on approved backflow
prevention assemblies to protect the public water
systemn. Approved assemblies are manufactured
with isolation valves and test cocks to permit
fiald-testing to demonstrate that the assemblies
are properly functioning to prevent backflow.

In addition to the above assemblies, plumbing
codes also allow the use of atmespheric vacuum
breakers (AVB) on lawn irrigation systems without
chemical addition. Because an atmospheric
vacuum breaker is not designed to be tested,
some water purveyors require the installation of
approved, testable assembties. Contact your
water purveyor regarding the requirements for
isolation of your lawn irrigaticn system.

Note:

All irrigation piping should be considered a
non-potable water system due to an actual or
potential health hazard,

For further
infarmation
contact your
local water

purvayor cr the
PNWS/AWWA
Cross-Connection
Control Commitiee
through the
PNWS office at
(877) 767-2992
or on the web at

WWW.PNWS-awwa.org

__ hm_\.\: S.Gmaoa
- Systems and

____waaa.\ueg
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From: Cd Bruno <cjbruno@kalama.com:=
To: 'Dan Class' <classdan@aol.com>
Subject: Columbia Crest Estates
Date: Tue, May 31, 2011 4:59 pm

865 Confer Rd.

Kalama, WA 98625
360-673-7790

Tmail: cibruno @kalama.com

C AW agquatechnw,com
5172011

Columbia Crest Water System

Page t of 2
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T have been requested to give my account of the operation of the Columbia Crest Estates water

system. I was the operator of record from January of 2010 until April 131 0f 2010,

After consulting with my legal advisor. it was determined it was in my best interest to no longer
he the operator of record after that time. [ was requested by the owner , Dan Class and by Theresa
Walker of the Department of Health. to assist the water system on several occasions.

The 1nitial call was on December 22. 2009 to respond to a frozen water line in the middle well
pumphouse. The ice had pushed a coupling apart and it was leaking. [ thawed the pipe and ;ushed the

cceupling back together while the water was flowing to the reservoir. On Janyary 4™ 1 took a bacteria

sample from distribution. On January 201, there was a leak in the pumphouse at the upper well. The
water line was damaged from freezing and leaking so the damaged pieces were cut out, replaced and that
short section of piping inside the building sanitized. On January 28, there was a leak discovered by the
cwner outside the upper well. The water line had been excavated and exposed. ! was requested 1o fix the
Iv. & but the hole was not large enough for a proper repair. A temporary repair was completed untif the
hole could be enlarged the next day, at which time the water line was sanitized and repaired. On
February 15 a Bacteria sample was taken. it failed. and 3 backup samples were iaken for analysis . On
February 1 11 the system reservoirs were sanitized and flushed. Follow up Bacteria samples on
February 247 were acceptable. In March. the svstem had 5 samples taken for Bacteria, all passed. In
addition, on March 315, Arsenic samples were taken from the two operating weils.

{ was no longer the operator of record but was called by a customer of the water system to install
a reverse osmosis system and a shutoff valve for the house. A shutoff valve was not apparent at the
rneter, $o it was decided to install a shutoff valve after the water meter. We contacted Dan Class two

http://mail.aol.com/33708-111/aol-1/en-us/mail/PrintMessage.aspx

5/31/2011
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days in advance of the maintenance and arranged for the system to be shut off at the Bhang
residence. After 45 minutes of draining the system. we continued to have pressure on the system. It wus
discovered the labeling of the valves for the system were in error. and it required another -3 minutes to
drain the system. We cut the water line after the meter. sanitized the water line with Calcium
Hypochlorite. and placed the system back in service. Dan stated he knew there was another shutoff
valve before the meter. The water line was leaking before the meter, so we were requested to excavate
and repair the water line. It was discovered thai there was a shutoff valve buried about 12 inches before,
and 8 inches deeper than the meter. we shut off that valve and repaired and sanitized the leaking water
fine. ‘

Dan Class came to the worksite and requested that we repair a water leak at the upper well
house. The hole was quite deep and small and the best we could do was a temporary repair, and
sanitized with liquid Sodium Hypochlorite.

Dan arranged for the hole to be expanded and on June 41, T repaired the leak and sanitized with
Caleium Hypochlorite. It was determined that muddy water had entered the piping system so the system
reservoirs were sanitized and flushing commenced. The flushing was completed on June 7.

I had no further contact with the system untii I was contacted to do a tour of the system on

September 119, It was determined the reservoirs needed cleaning of sediment and sanitized. All of the
system reservoirs were cleaned of sediment as best as possible and sanitized on September 14M apd 131,

Bacteria samples were taken on September 2274 after allowing the disinfectant to purge from the
system.

Additional Bacteria samples were taken on October 1% and the 6,

It was determined by the State Department of Health that a Chlorination system was to be
tstelled on the two operating wells. I installed these in late December with a flowmeter, pump control
rodule, and Stenner injection pumps. The aim was to keep the Free Chlorine below 0.5 mg/l. Although
.2 Job was only to install the system. I monitored the distribution system daily for 14 days. and weekly
thereafter. The system was toured by the Department of Health, Free Chlorine samples taken. and tie
system given temporary approval until it could be engineered.

During the time I was operator. I did not observe Dan sanitizing the system. nor repairing the
oroken water lines. There was a water line break that [ was calied for on Thanksgiving evening. [ was in
Yakima. I was not the operator of record and as such had not arranged for a backup while [ was out of
the area. That water line break was repaired by others.

http://mail.aol.com/33708-111/a0l-1/en-us/mail/PrintMessage.aspx 53172011
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. Bonnie Waybright, :

t

Just want to confirm the water guality sample results from water system 07200 in 2010.

1- }n Fébrﬁary of 2010, 461 Varsity and well ACV 070 came back unsatisfat:tory.

2 - In early March, CJ Bruno sanitized, and in March all tests came back satisfactory.
3-0n 6—11—10, 461 was unsatisfactory, the others passed

4-0On 06-24-10 all samples passed

5 - The only other sample that | know of that was unsatisfactory was at 151 Varsity on 07/01/2010. You
can see by the picture | senf 10 Jozsef, the leak was clearly on the water user’s side. This is in reference
to #5Q on the punchlist. '

6 - As | explained on the phong, | talked Cl into taking a sample at 461 Varsity on 9-13-2010, .before he
did the thorough sanitizing starting on 09-15-2010. This sample came back satisfactory.

7 7 —The unsatisfactory bacteria result +hat came from 756 Varsity on 9/28 is a mystery. We have never
\\/ had a bad sample at this location prior. Cl sanitized everything from the upper well house down. The
leak that was on the water system was below 756 and could not have affected 756. This has been re-
sampled on Friday Oct 1% and it came back satisfactory. ;
" | . . | TFowe 2
If my facts are straight on this it means my clients have been drinking satisfactory water since Mareh S,

010, ol tor o Ppttrtp TSNS

Dan Class

360-225-0993

sample information anclosed
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From: Dan Class <classdan@aol.com> Docket TW-102014
To: n51pl@earthlink.net Pagelof1l

Subject: Fwd: Waybright to UTC
Date: Thu, Apr 14, 2011 8:14 am
Attachments: vvaybright_to_UTC_02.28.11.pdf (2352K)

Dan Class

Class Development NW Inc

Please note phone number changes as of Dec 1st
360-209-4321 phone

360-719-7853 fax

—---Qriginal Message-——

From: Dan Class <classdan@aol.com>
To: tadlockc@amaif.com

Sent: Tue, Apr 5, 2011 7:31 am
Subiect: Waybright to UTC

Zaod Moming,

| want to confirm that you have received this attached information from Bonnie Waybright of the Department of
Health.

In regard to bacteria, February 2009 and February 2010 had unsatisfactory results.

Th = test results from November 2010 were unsatisfactory from Addy Labs. Teresa Walker and CJ Bruno bath feit
that these results were not accurate, and retested with Columbia Analytical with 100% satisfactory results.

With the November results ultimately testing as satisfactory, the only unsatisfactory results were form Feb 2008
and F=b 2010, neither of which contained E Coli. | agree with these findings.

| also agree with the arsenic findings.

As a CCE/HOA member, | am requesting copies of any and all water related emails that were sent to CCE HOA
rnembers whether | was originally copied or not.

Dan Class

Class Development NW Inc

Please note phone number changes as of Dec 1st
361-908-4321 phone

360-719-7853 fax

http://mail.aol.com/33636-111/aol-1/en-us/mail/PrintMessage.aspx 5/1/2011
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Basic Arsenic Treatment Desigh

Arsenic in water 13 commonly present in water as dissolved :dns. It is present in tWo
different oxidation states. arsenite [AsOs % and arsenate [AsCy”]. Arsenite, common'y
written as As(lII), is the educed form of arsenic end is MOTe difficult to remove Irom Waiet
than arsenate, As(V), the oxidized form of arsenic. Consequenily, most treatment technigues
will incorporate chemical oxidation, such as chlorination or ozonation, as an inftial step 10

convert As{HD) to As(V).

- There are several types of treatment that are available for arsenic. EPA has identified the
,followmg Best Avaiiable Technologies” (BATS) for arsenic removal:

. ,l-" : Omdaﬂon!?ﬂtraﬂon
_{w - lon Exchange, ¥
" w Activated Alumina Ac&sorptmu ‘
" e Ephanted Coagulaﬂon/Fﬂhaﬂoh
- S 'Enhan 'd,,lee Softemng
“:. a Revérse Osmosis
Lel ]:lectrodlalyms Reversal

{15} some of the technologles hsted above are generally recognized as being suitable for
s, Enhianced coagulaﬂon/ﬁltramn and enhanced Jime softening appiy only ta
ﬂy treatmg surface ~waterwith those technologies. Electmdzalysm reversal and
1 sm-mqu;re expenswe equ1pment and are complex to properly operate. They are
: }.be suitable for small’ systen source treatment.

- C; the avaJlable technolagles the rnost appmpnate for smail systems mclud\‘

Omdatloan iltration;

“Ton Exchange and
Sorptwn (mcludmg Actwated Alyrhina and Tron-based Sorbents)‘/,f”

e,
Nere g1

These three ;echnologms ave described in greater detail in this docurment.
_ Qxidatibhﬂ'—'il_’tration

The oxidation/filtration process involves the oxidation of iron and ersenic, followed by
fltration (Figure 7). During the oxidation step, srsenic hinds to the iron oxides that are
formed. These iron oxides are then removed by filiration. In general, the process is the same
as treatment to remove iron and MANZANese. The key criterion is that there 1s sufficientt iron
to bind the arsenic.

"‘;} GER "g‘f?{_i L £ 23 € 2 O

PV

h,,, i Tenatmmant (idance Tocument ' ( Page 13 '




Pilot test of Arsenic Mitigation ' P

. From: David Johnson <dave_dorothy@yahoo.com> - Exhibit ____
To: Dan Class <classdan@aol.com>; CJ Bruno <cjbruno@kalama.com> ' Docket UW-102014
Ce: Brig Belvin <cbelvin@cni.net> : Page 1 of 1

Subject: Pilot test of Arsenic Mitigation !

Date: Mon, Feb 1, 2010 8:16 pm :

Dear Dan and CJ Bruno

Thanks for including the ultimate end user/consumer of water in your ongoing discussion with the DOH
Office of Drinking Water. I have cc'd Brig Belvin our HOA president on alt of this ongoing dialog. Tl
say up front I see no reason why the DOH should not approve a pilot project using the JON Exchange
Process. We want to know how it will work with our water.and it's particular chemistry. If we have to
have arsenic mitigation we want a simple solution that is cost effective. Last week I had a phone
converation with Carl Garsison, a water system engineer who has installed many arsenic mitigatien
systems in several western sfates. He said and I quote " Ton Exchange will work but the State of

Washington won't approve it".

Now why is that?? It appears to me someone high up in Resin Tech must spend some time
answering the state's objections to the system and the technology. Once blessed it could become a
“po brainer" if the chemistry is right.

" As end users of the water, Brig and T met with DOH on several occasions last year 0 fry to find a
common sense solution to our situation. We and all the homeowners prefered a point of use solution.
They gave us lip service and sent us on our way. We asked them specifically wﬁggegmglgigy_thcy

yp

_recommended for central treatment and how much it might cost, The ducked the 1ssue. ] gé_;f_ﬁli@hé?stand

e PP

your frustration i Fing to hit a moving target only to be told to try again. It's only your time and
e i T el e AT - A . e STTIE S g
‘money. They're still on salary. This 1s typical govenment now days. L.ots o tégiitations, few solutions.

RSN 1) 5 B g e e SRR T T it o LA

I hope you can work things out. I for one can drink the water and enjoy it 2s it is now. If I need to get the
arsenic below 10% I just drink the water in town or drink some bottied water half the time. After all, it's
just a numbers game. At 66 years old I'd have to drink a lot of arsenic before I die to match the long
term studies from Europe on the evils of arsenic over a lifetime. One study and our EPA creates a
massive problem. In the 80's The Russians studied the effect of high voltage and high magnetic fields on
Iinemen. They concluded it made them more verile. I worked for BPA much of my professional career
around high voltage and high RF felds. I'd say the study, like most studies was inconclusive. Enough
poking fun at our inept governments. Maybe they can move off the square and prove me wrong.

David Johnson
Chairman Water Committee CCEHOA

http://webmail.aol.com/ 30462-111/a01-1/en-us/mail/PrintMessage.aspx 2/1/2010
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Re: Pilot test of Arsenic Mit.on . Page 1 of1

. Exhibit
+  From: Brig Belvin <chelvin@cni.net> Docket [P.a ',:()123; ‘1‘
To: David Johnson <dave_dorothy@yahoo.com=> g

Cc: Dan Class <tlassdan@aol.com>; CJ Bruna <cjbruno@kalama.com>
Subiject: Re: Pilot test of Arsenic Mitigation
Date: Mon, Feb 1, 2010 9:46 pm

Hi David,
Yours is a good letter this evening.

1) Dan and CJ need to emphasize Sam Perry's very first point that the system one uses depends on the local
water chemistry. In our case, the ferric oxide treatment that works well in the Puget Sound area does not work

weII for us. Ion eXChiange 1s corect for Us.

2)ifDanor CJ would begin talking about what is good for the customer, and what is reasonable, they might
shame DOH into approwng a pilot ion exchange pro;ect ‘ T——

.

3) Finally, they need to set up an appointment between DOH and Resin Tech to open DOH's mind. Then, as CJ

emphasizes, they need a DOH approved engineer to approve a pilot project so DOH can rubber stamp it. That's
the only thing that will work with a bureaucracy.

Brig

http:/fwebmail.aol.com/30462-111/acl-1/en-us/mail/PrintMessace.asnx . A1t innaa
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-7 iFrom: Perry, Sam A (DOH) <Sam.Pery@DOH WAGOV>

i i To: classdan@aol.com

Cc: Waybright, Bonnie (DOH) <Bonnie. Waybright@DOH.WAGOV>
ibject: Columbia Crest - Your call '

Date: Thu, Sep 23, 2010 £:08 am

w
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Daar Dan:

| got the voice mail you left on Monday 5/20 and apologize for the delay in responding. 1just g

1]

ot back into the office

ter having been out the past few days. | appreciate the fact that you want to meet and understand your

frustrations with Davido and othets.

khink the pilot study plan that O Bruno assembled is a good, solid plan for conducting @ pilot

study usingion

exchange treatment. The projessional engineer WhE Will be Overseeing the project TEEds 10 TeVIEW 1T a5 WEN To make
= iTe that he/she agrees with it, and submit it to the department for formal review and approvat. (I took quick laok

at the pilot study plen that O assembled and itis pretty much good to go). Thereare sametim

es | wish | could

waive the professional engineer requirement, but T this nstance | can t without Braaking the law.

| don's want to waste your dme and energy, SO if 3 meeting were to occur, ! think it should involve the engineer who

will be working on the project from this point forward.
Best regards,
Sam
Samue! A L. 'Perry, P.E
jo Water Treatment Enginger
Office of Drinking Water
DOH - Environmerta! Health Division
20435 - 72nd Ave., Suite 200/Kent, WA 88032
DIRECT: (253) 395-6755
FAX: (253) 395-6760
e-mail. sam.perry@doh.wa.gov

public Health - Always Working for a Safer and Heaithier Washington

wenst This message may be confideniial, If vou received it by mistake, please wotifis the sender and delele 1he message, ks

T LI



Arsenic Mrtigafion Memo Page { ot !

«  From: Brig Belvin <chelvin@ecni.net>

Yo . . Johnson <dave_dorothy@yahoo.caom>; Rohin Krane <rebinjkrane@earthlink.net-, Robert Nehls <bobnehls@hughes.net>; Phil
Robbing <probbins@cni.net>

_: WC:_- ;bi\iifl@[\;?i.nst; D;n Class <classdan@aol.com> DocketEﬁx]\;;’Ij;gm
! Mjec!,: Arsenic Mitigation emo Page 1 of 1
.i Jate: sun, 23 Nov 2008 £:53 am

Board Members,

Q_ if

ve long been concemed about the cost of arsenic mitigation that EPA, via the state Dept of Health, is forcing upon us. While
DF i1 thinks he can get away with as little as $18,000 for a mitigation system, the realistic cost is likely much closer to 380,000,

“AYd The aperaung coSt month 1o monin s even more. And while s Dan whom the state 1s beating up, we're the folks who are
Joing to wind up paying for it. We don't Want that cost.

[l

Tha "Red Tag" notice from the state has generated an idea, originally developed by Dave Johnson. Notice that the staie's lefler
sUgorsts that & pilet plant be demenstrated first, before a full oparating system i bulit. There may be & way to parsuada the stats
that the pilot alone could suffice for mitigation. Only about 1% of CCE's water use is for drinking and cooking. It is irrational to
treat the other 99% used for toilet, laundry and irrigation.

afie Page
Yesterdey, Dave and | caught up with Dan and ran the idea by him. He sees the merit in it and agrees to carry out the things he'd
have tc /oo pull it off. We can represent to the state that the system owner and HOA are on the same page on this 1dea.

Aguon ltem

Tomorrow, Monday, I'll call Clark Halvorson at DOH and arrange a meeting with him and his staff with Belvin, President, and
ohnson, head of the water committee. Next week is a short week owing to Thanksgiving, but we'll get the meeting as suon as we
carn.

i?_r\('r*-l gems prefty strict about this, because if they don't comply with EPA arders, Washington State loses dollars from
}ahmgtcn DC. Butwe are going to respond fo each of their objections, try to protect their interests, and find out what is needed
. ake it easy for them to say yes.
~areg lots of hoops to jump through, but this approach is plausible. For example, we now know that they are beginning to
ihuni; about "point of use" systems under selective circumstances, whereas a year ago they absolutely ruied .nat out,

I m gomg to delay puttlng out the notice to homeowners and ot owners about the red tag on the water system's operating permit.
| would hope, after our meeting with the DOH, that we can report an answer as well as the problem. We could include in the
rotice to owners that there is a feasible remedy in the works. Lef's hope.

" Brig Be! i
Movembe 23, 2008

e
R

http//webmail.aol.com/39997/acl/en-us/Mail/PrintMessage.aspx _ 11/23/2008




Estiyrated meter readings

Page 1 of 1
- From: David Johnson <dave_dorothy .. yahoo.com>
To: Dan Class <classdan@aol.com> Exhibit
Subiect: Estimated meter readings Docket UW-102014
(“\, - ate: Wed, 7 Jan 2009 8:33 am Page 1 of 1
) ! chments: Draft_water_billing_NRate.xls (432K)
.

~3ood Morning Dan
. ve attached the meter reading file with estimated readings.

Under the tab (meter reading) I used a formula to make the readings the same as the previous month.
“wy for the delay.

I zead the Dec 12 critique by DOH. It appears DOH does not like and would not approve 2n ion exchange plant.

Sl

I'm going to send out a survey comparing point of use vs central treatment to the homeowners. We'll use the results to
Inbby DOH. I expect the survey will favor POU as it's far less expensive. Whether we'll have any huck with DOH is
suyone's guess. If the board approves the survey this evening you'll see a copy tomerrow.

“Dave -

http://webmail.acl.com/40627/a0l/en-us/Mail/PrintMessage. aspx
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RKE:rsenic treatment survey Page 1 of 2

From: (J Brune <clbruno@kalama.com>

y Exhibit

o classdan@aoi.com_ Docket UW-102014

Suizject: RE: arsenic treatment survey : Page 1of 1
(\_3 Dete: Fri, 8 Jan 2009 7:24 pm

(— Alzo, we caleulated the salt usage as 3210 per year for the large system and $110 for the smail systern, this includes regenerating
- the res n twice as often as is required. CJ

From: classdan@aol.com imailto:classdan@aol.com]
Sent: Friday, January 09, 2009 5:25 PM

Ta: cibruno@kalarma,com

Fubject: Fwd: arsenic treatment survey

~-Qriginal Message-----

Froen: David Johnson <dave_dorothy(@yahoo.com>

To: Alan Cameron <cameroni@pacifier.net>; Althea Heagy <altheagy@earthlink.net>; Becky youngs
<beckyyoungs@eni.net>; Berdell Haller <birdie(@cni.net>; Bill Heagy <wheagy@earthlink net>; Bill Welch
~bwelch34@earthlink net>; Bob Youngs <boby48@cni.net>; Brig Belvin <cbelvin{@ceni.net>; Carolyn Christianson
<mern; ulesigeninet>; Christi larson <christilarson2003@yahoo.com>; Chuck Dea Tadlock <tadlocke@en.ail.com>;

- Dan 134 <classdan@aol.com>; Diana Nehls <dnehls@hughes.net>; Dick Blide <dick(@blide.us>; Hee Kwon
<june7ine@yahoo.com™>; Jerome Bennett <phoebeb42(@yahioo.com>; Jim Caldwell <Jim{@onyoursitehomes.con>;
John Lindgren <johnclindgren@hotmail.com>; Kris Carolyn Christianson <krischristiansongcni.net>; Larry Tiufman ‘

“drlarry@teleport.com>; Lynette Caldwell <1y1_1€tteca1dwell@wﬂdb1ue_.net>; mark Jensen
., -adisembj(@earthlink net>; Minah DeAinza <drminah{@ yzhoo.com=>; Nathan McLucas
-"'-L_ﬁciucasfamj,ly@gmail.com>; Pattie Belvin <pbelvin@eni.net>; Paul Loretta Unrein <n5 Ipl@earthlink.net>; Phil and

-a1tdyn Robbins <pcrebbins@eni.net>; Priscilla Grover <priscillagrover@gmail .com>; Robert Nehls
<bobnehls@hughes.net>; Robin Krane <robinjkrane@earthlink.net>; Sam Leslie Allen <lallen@swartzms.com>;
shinwon Kim <shinwon12@gmail.com>; Sil Arata <aratasl{glaol.com>; Steve Escamilia <saescal?3 (@earthlin\.net>;

. ve Perry <stperry23({@yahoo.com>: Ted Haller <tedarch{@cni.net>; Vern Herriott <vlherriott(@; shoo.com>
St Fri, 9 Jan 2009 11:08 am

Subject: arsenic treatment survey

Dear domeowners and Lot Owners

1 have ~ttachad a document that asks a question. What form of arsenic treatment would you prefer?

The BUA intends to present the results of the survey to Washington DOH officials. Itisi

mportant that you responde in
_&timely fashion. Hard copy o7 the survey has been mailed 1o Those not on our Email Iist. '

Thenks for your consideration.

Uigv'd Johnson
water Committee

w‘8ien ¥ 350+ music, sports, & news radio stations FREE while you browse, Start Listening Now!

p:/r mzail.aol.com/40627/a0l en-us/Mail Prinidessass acme
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Dear CCE HOA Member,

On February 16, 2011 the Washington State Depariment of Health (DOH)
petitioned and was granted an emergency receivership for the CCE water system
by the Cowlitz County Court. Beacon Hill Water and Sewer Disirict is the
temporary receiver of the water sysiem. Beacon Hill has changed the locks on the
well houses and posted signs on the well house doors advising they are managing
the water system and for no trespass.

The DOH has taken these actions based on the jong history of mismanagement of
the CCE water system by Mr. Dan Class. Recently chlorination systems weiw
installed in the upper and middle well houses 1o disinfect the water. Testing was
sonducted by the DOH last week which revealed the chiorination sysiems were not

‘being maintained correc 1y and there was zero chlorine at multipie fest sites on the
system. In addition residents were advised by the PUD that the power to the wells
supporting the CCE water system was going to be turnad off on March 1, 2011 due
1o lack of payment. This is the second notice of power shutoff by the PUD within
three months. These issues combined with the long history of similar issues with
the ove all safe management of the system are why the DOH moved for the

emergency receivership and why the Cowlitz County judge agreed.

The receivership is a “temporary receivership” at this time. On February 28, 2011
there will be a hearing at the Cowlitz County Courthouse at which time Mr. Dan
Class will be able to present to the court his case as to why the system should not
be taken away from him through receivership. The DOH along with their legal
counsel from the State Attorney General's Office will attend this meeting and
present the history and justification for the receivership actions. We are confident
the DOH will prevail at this hearing.

The CCE HOA Board of Directors wilt be sending out the information regarding the
February 28, 2011 receivership hearing once we know the details. We would
Ghcourage everyone who can to attend this Reanng n person 1o do so in support of
the DOH’s receivership action. We are not sure if there will be a call-in number
available for remote participation or if we will be able to support the hearing through
proxy. vVe will advise you once we know. :

We have cleared up one very important guestion which was disgﬁussed at the last

-
i
- ]

w hupziimail.aoleem:33222-111 avk-1 en-us o mail PrintMessage.aspy 221201
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homeowner meeting regarding our water system status and issues at Paul and

Loretta Unrein’s home a couple months ago. There was a concern that Mr. Class
would be able to petition the court to get the CCE water system back in one year if
it was taken away from him through receivership. After discussing this concern with
the DOH they provided us with a copy of RCW 43.70.185 which states “(7) The
court shall not terminate the receivership, and order the return of the system to the
owners, unless the department of health approves of such an action.” The DOH
has affirmed to the Board that based on the long history of mismanagement of the

CCE water system by Mr. Class, they would naver approve his management or

ownership of the system again.

Beacon Hill Water and Sewer District has been around since 1974. They are a
well-managed company with an excellent record. We have met with their General
Manager and we have agreed that they will not be doing any immediate major

upgrades (i.e. the arsenic mitigation systems, etc.). They will be overseeing the
gysfem so that when we have a problem we have someone to call. They will be
doing minor work to ensure the system is reliable and safe like insulating pipes and

eqguipment to keep it from freezing, etc. They will be maintaining the chlorination
system: to insure our water is safe. We have attached a letter to all Columbia
Crest Estates residents from Beacon Hilt Water and Sewer District weicoming us {o
their service and prowdmg us with emergency contact lnformatton Click here o -
see their letter: Zezon i

Please click reply to this email if you have any guestions you would like to ask the
Board or Water Commitiee. We will respond as soon as possible.

Regards,
The CCE HOA Board of Directors & Water Committee

hitp://mailaol.com:33222-11 L.acl-Lien-us mail PrimMessage. aspx 208
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Dear Bonnie, C

This is just a follow up to today’s phone conversation regarding my
03/21/21 emailed request for information.

The first item | requested was the findings report supplied by Beacon
Hill upon receivership. If 1 understand correctly, you explained that
there is no report to forward since one was not submitted. A report
was not required since the system had just passed the inspection by
Jozef on //Z(/ /). The system is fine.

Also, it is the State’s intention to not require follow through on the

arsenic treatment until the system has entered permanent receivership

it one year from now. This one year is allowed since the arsenic levels (\}
are not a threat to health and the water user’s understand and agree d
with this. '

And, that the Do Not Drink the Water order due to high arsenic levels
has been dropped, even though the arsenic levels and the ruies have
not changed.
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Exhibit
From: Bezovics, Jozsef (DOH) <Jozsef Bezovics@DOH.WA.GOV> Docket UW-102014
To: Dan Class <classdan@aol.com> Page 1 of 2

Cc: Waybright, Bonnie (DOH) <Bonnie. Waybright@DOH.WA.GOV>; Halvorson, Clark R (DOH)
<Clark.Halvorson@DOH.WA.GOV>; Walker, Teresa (DOH) <Teresa. Walker@DOH.WA.GOV>; Kantz, Gael
(DOH) <Gael.Kantz@doh.wa.gov>; Smith, Jesse <SmithJ@co.cowlitz.wa.us>

Subject: Columbia Crest, iD #07200,Cowlitz County, Follow-up Site Visit on Special Purpose Investigation
Date: Tue, Jan 11, 2011 8:46 am
Attachments: 1_Chlorination_Report_Form.pdf (126K)

Hi Dan,

This email is a follow-up on your telephone message requesting the acknowledgement of correction of deficiencies listed in
our July 20, 2010 letter. That letter was sent to you in follow-up to the special purpose investigation (SP1} survey done on
July 7, 2010.

On January 4, 2011, Gael Kantz and | did a site visit with you and C.). Bruno of Aqua Tech to verify the correction of the
deficiencies.

Most of the items were completed except the fellowing. Please correct the remaining deficiencies and send verification of
completion by February 15, 2011.

. Item 1b - Temporary chlorination has been installed and is operational but we have not received the appropriate
docuirientation to gain final approval of the chlorination system. Submit the engineering report to our office with “as
huilt” drawings for this approval. This report must be prepared and stamped by a professional engineer registered in
Washington State.

. Item 2b — Seal the openings at the tank vents and cable penetrations in the upper pump house (total of four
locations).
. Item 4o — Repair the lower pump house reservoir vent to fit securely to the reservoir top.

New items identified during this visit:

° Reinstall the overflow screen which came off of the lower pump house reservoir since last site visit.

] Check lower pump house reservoir vent screen to make sure it is in place.

{ attached a chlorination report. Please record free chlorine residuals daily and submit the form to our office monthly.
<<1_Chiorination Report Form.pdf>>

Jozsef Bezovics, PE

Washington State Department of Health

Office of Drinking Yater

Shuthwest Drinking Water Regional Operations

PO Box 47823

http://mail.aol.com/33646-111/acl-1/en-us/mail/PrintMessage.aspx 51212011
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Olymipia, Washington 98504-7823
Physical Address:

2433 Israel Road Southeast
Tumwater, VWA 98501

Phone: 360-236-3034

email address: jozsef.bezovics@doh.wa.gov

Website: www.doh.wa.goviehp/dw/

htip://mail.aol.com/33646-111/aol-1/en-us/mail/PrintMessage.aspx

Exhibit
Docket UW-102014-
Page 2 of 2

5/2/2011




. Exhibit
Questions & Answers Docket UW-102014
Page 1of 2

Receivership

The state Department of Health (DOH) and local health jurisdictions share responsibility for
enforcing state drinking water regulations to ensure safe, reliable drinking water. DOH tracks
water system sample results, conducts technical investigations, and takes action as needed to
ensure compliance.

PUB #331.299’

When a water system fails to provide safe and reliable water, DOH uses a variety of tools to bring
it back into compliance. These include informal actions — such as phone calls, letters, site visits
and technical assistance — and formal enforcement actions such as issuing orders and penalties.

In most cases, by the time formal enforcement action occurs, the water system has exhausted all
reasonable justification for not meeting DOH requirements. As a last resort, if the system fails to
respond, the court may appoint a receiver to operate the water system.

What is a receiver?
A receiver is an entity appointed by the court to manage a water system. Generally, the court
intends receivership to be temporary until a permanent solution for the water system is found.

How long is the receiver in control of the water system?
The length of time varies. However, DOH must present a disposition plan to the court within 12
months after the receiver is appointed.

What do potential receivers need to know?
DOH can recommend an entity to the court for appointment as a receiver. They must know how to
manage a water system operation effectively. This includes, but is not limited to the ability to:

e Comply with applicable drinking water regulations.

e Evaluate the system to determine needed improvements.

» Coordinate repairs, capital improvements and water quality testing.

¢ Communicate with customers.

o Work with the Utilities and Transportation Commission (UTC) for rate increases, if the

UTC regulates the system.

How does the receivership process get started?

In most cases, systems placed in receivership have a history of problems. The process starts when
DOH and the Office of the Attorney General (AG) determine the water system is a candidate for
receivership. Next, DOH schedules a meeting to discuss the issue with the system’s customers,
and the AG prepares a petition laying out steps DOH wants to take, including the name of a
recommended receiver. The AG w1ll file the petition with the superlor court 1n the county where

the water system is located.
m i\ashmgruﬂsraimwhmiqf
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How long does it take the court to appoint a receiver?

If it’s not an emergency, the court usually appoints a receiver within one month after the AG files
the petition. If it is an emergency, the court may set a hearing within three days to appoint a
temporary receiver. The court will schedule a full hearing within 14 days of the temporary
appointment. '

What powers does a receiver have?

The court can grant broad powers needed to operate the water system, including, but not limited to:
e Operating and maintaining the system in compliance with drinking water requirements.

Making needed improvements.

Imposing reasonable assessments on water system customers.

Setting up an account for receipt of all fees for water service charged to customers.

Receiving reasonable compensation for the cost of services, improvements and system

operations.

Does anyone check to ensure assessments imposed on customers are fair?
The court grants broad powers to the receiver, including reasonable assessments on customers.
The receiver is expected to account for all expenditures and be able to justify them to the court.
The court can ask DOH or another knowledgeable entity to review and ensure the assessment is
reasonable.

What happens if there are no qualified or willing receivers available?
The court appoints the county in which the water system is located as the receiver. The county
must then designate a county agency or contractor to run the water system.

How does the court determine the final disposition of the water system?
The court bases its decision on a disposition plan, which DOH develops in conjunction with the
county and the local health jurisdiction. The disposition plan includes the receiver’s

" recommendations for future operation of the water system and all reasonable and feasible
alternatives. The court may order the parties to implement one or a combination of the
alternatives. ‘

Can the court return the system to its original owner(s)?
Yes, but only with DOH’s approval. If DOH approves the return, the court may impose reasonable
conditions for operation. These conditions may include, but are not limited to:
» Posting a bond or other security.
Submitting to routine performance and financial audits.
Employing or contracting a certified water system operator.
Complying with financial viability requirements.
Taking other measures needed to ensure on-going operations.

Where can | get more information? .
If you wish to be considered as a receiver, or you want more information, call John Aden at the
state Department of Health (360) 236-3157 or e-mail john.aden@doh.wa.gov
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The Depariment of Health is an equal opportunity agency. For persons with disabilities, this document is available on
request in other formats. To submit a request, please call (800) 525-0127 (TTY 1-800-833-6388). For additional copies of
this publication, call (800) 521-0323. This and other publications are available at hitp:/fwww.doh.wa.goviehp/dw.



